## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'To procure funds for the purposes of this act and such other expenses as may be necessary to the carrying out of said purposes, the said district, by its trustees, is hereby authorized to issue notes and bonds, but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of \$1,500,000 \$2,000,000 at any one time outstanding.'

Emergency clause; effective date; referendum. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Brewer at any regular election or at any special election called and held for that purpose, or at any election called for the purpose of voting upon any state referendum. Such election shall be called, advertised and conducted before December 31, 1962 according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of registration in said City of Brewer shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the city clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such election, the first 2 days to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Amending the Charter of the City of Brewer High School District, passed at the First Special Session of the 100th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election; but failure of approval of this act by the necessary percentage of voters at such election or otherwise shall not prevent a 2nd election being held at any annual election of the City of Brewer held on or before December 31, 1962.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Brewer and due certificates thereof filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective December 1, 1961

### Chapter 230

#### AN ACT Relating to Town of Bucksport School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, voters of the Town of Bucksport at a special town meeting held March 20, 1961, voted to incorporate the Town of Bucksport School District pursuant to the provisions of chapter 29, private and special laws of 1961; and

Whereas, the District desires to go forward with arrangements made for the construction of a new school building; and

Whereas, the said District has sought to obtain a loan of \$750,000 for the purpose of erecting and equipping said new school building but has been unable to do so because counsel have expressed doubts as to the validity of such loans while another school district of the same name exists, even though inactive, and while the purposes for which the District was created remain broadly stated; and

Whereas, the existing school buildings in the town are overcrowded, inadequate and in need of repair and such conditions are detrimental to the health, safety and quality of the education of the pupils; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve these conditions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 40, repealed. Chapter 40 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 29, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1961 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of section 7 and the referendum, the inhabitants of and the territory within the Town of Bucksport are created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of Bucksport School District" for the purpose of acquiring property within the said town for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erecting, enlarging, repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school building or school buildings, school bus garage, and related athletic and recreational facilities and; for the purpose of eompleting, grading, furnishing, rebuilding, renovating and otherwise bettering the condition of any or all buildings within said town used for school purposes or which may hereafter be used for school purposes for the purpose of maintaining a school or schools with the right to lease or let leasing or letting any property of said district to said town; and for the purpose of receiving, accepting and holding gifts, grants or devises of property real, personal or mixed to be used for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said town.'
- Sec. 3. Validation of proceedings and appointment of trustees. The proceedings taken in the town meeting held March 20, 1961, in the Town of Bucksport wherein it was voted to accept said chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1961 are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective and the trustees of the Town of Bucksport School District appointed by the superintending school committee and the board of selectmen of said town are hereby declared to have been duly appointed and qualified for the respective terms for which each was appointed and all proceedings of the trustees of said district as from time to time constituted as shown by the records of said district and all the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated and made effective.

Sec. 4. Emergency clause; referendum; certificate to the Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the town of Bucksport at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called for the purpose not later than 6 months after the approval of this act. In the event a special meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the registrar of voters shall not be required to prepare nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said registrar shall be in session 2 hours next preceding such meeting.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act amending chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1961 establishing the Town of Bucksport School District and validating the appointment of and the actions taken by the trustees be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or checkmark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote by the legal voters voting on the question at said meeting, provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for the candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of said vote shall be declared by a municipal officer of the Town of Bucksport and a due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective December 1, 1961

### Chapter 231

#### AN ACT Relating to Capital Stock of Fort Kent Water Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, an adequate supply of pure and wholesome water is essential to the health and welfare of the inhabitants of the Town of Fort Kent; and

Whereas, the Fort Kent Water Company needs additional equity financing to carry out its duty to furnish the said inhabitants with pure and wholesome water; and

Whereas, there is presently a legislative restriction on the total amount of capital stock issued by the Fort Kent Water Company which must be removed so that new capital may be attracted; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible time to eliminate any danger to the health and well being of the inhabitants of Fort Kent; and